2 Salary escalation rate (per annum) 9.00% 9.00% 7.00%

  (A) Discount rate:

   Discount rate based on the prevailing market yields of Indian government securities as at the
balance sheet date for the estimated term of the obligations.

  (B) Salary escalation rate:

   The estimates of future salary increase considered takes into account the inflation, seniority,
promotion and other relevant factors.

88 | L&T Infra Debt Fund Limited | Annual Report 2018-19

Notes forming part of the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2019

  (g) Attrition Rate:
   The attrition rate varies from 0% to 25% (previous year: 0% to 25%) for various age groups.

  (h) Mortality:
   Published rates under the Indian Assured Lives Mortality (2012-14) Ult table.

  (i) The estimates of future salary increases, considered in actuarial valuation, take into account
inflation, seniority, promotion and other relevant factors, such as supply and demand in the
employment market.

  (j) Sensitivity Analysis:
   One percentage point change in actuarial assumption would have the following effects on the

defined benefit obligation:

(v in crore)
Particulars Gratuity Plan

Effect of 1% increase Effect of 1% decrease
2018-19 2017-18 2018-19 2017-18

1 Discount rate
 (per annum)

(0.07) (0.02) 0.08 0.03

2 Salary escalation rate
 (per annum)

0.08 0.03 (0.07) (0.02)

38	 Disclosure	Pursuant	to	IND	AS	115	-	Revenue	from	Contract	with	Customer:“

	 a)	 Disaggregation	of	revenue	-	Following	table	covers	the	revenue	segregation	in	to	Geographical
Segment

(v in crore)
Particulars 2018-19 2017-18

Geographical Area Geographical Area
Domestic International Total Domestic International Total

Fee Income 22.76 - 22.76 15.08 - 15.08
Total 22.76 - 22.76 15.08 - 15.08
Revenue Recognised
based on performance
obligations satisfied
over a period of time

- - - - - -

Revenue Recognised
based on performance
obligations satisfied at
a point in time

22.76 - 22.76 15.08 - 15.08

 b) Reconciliation of contracted price with revenue during the year

(v in crore)
Particulars 2018-19 2017-18
Changes on account of :
Fresh Orders received during the Year 22.76 15.08
Orders completed fully 22.76 15.08
Revenue recognised during the Year out of orders completed during
the Year

22.76 15.08

L&T Infra Debt Fund Limited | Annual Report 2018-19 | 89

Notes forming part of the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2019

 c) Movement of Contract Asset and Contract Liability

(v in crore)
Particulars 2018-19 2017-18

Contract
Assets

Contract
Liabilities

Net Balance Contract
Assets

Contract
Liabilities

Net Balance

Opening Balance - - - - - -
Invoices raised during
the Year

22.76 - 22.76 15.08 - 15.08

Revenue recognised
during current year

22.76 - 22.76 15.08 - 15.08

Closing Balance - - - - - -

 d) The Company has not recognised any assets as on March 31, 2018 and March 31, 2019 from the costs
to obtain or fulfil a contract with a customer.

39	 Related	party	disclosures:	Ind	AS	-24	“Related	party	transaction”

 (a) List of Related Parties (with whom transactions were carried out during current or previous
year)

  The company operates in a regulatory and legal enviornment that, by nature has a element of litigation
risk inherent in its operations. As a result, the company is involved in various litigation and regulatory
proceeding in the ordinary course of business. The company has formed controls and policies for